Place: National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Blvd., Arlington, VA 22230.

Contact Person: Rachelle Hollander, Program Director for SDEST, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA 22230. Telephone: (703) 306– 1743.

Agenda: To review and evaluate SDEST proposals as part of the selection process for awards.

2. Date and Time: November 12–13, 1998; 8:30 a.m.–5:00 p.m.

Room: National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Blvd., Room 365, Arlington, VA

Contact Person: Dr. Michael M. Sokal, Program Director for Science & Technology Studies, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA 22230. Telephone: (703) 306–1742.

Agenda: To review and evaluate STS proposals as part of its selection process for awards.

3. Date and Time: December 3, 1999, 8:30 a.m.–5:00 p.m.

Room: National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Blvd., Room 130, Arlington, VA 22230

Contact Person: Dr. Cheryl L. Eavey, Program Director for Methods, Measurement & Statistics, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA 22230. Telephone: (703) 306–1729.

Agenda: To review and evaluate MMS proposals as part of its selection process for awards.

4. Date and Time: November 15, 1999; 8:30 a.m.-5:00 p.m.

Room: National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Blvd., Room 390, Arlington, VA 22230.

Contact Person: Bonney Sheaham, Program Director for Cross Disciplinary Activities, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA 22230. Telephone: (703) 306–1733.

Agenda: To review and evaluate REU Site proposals as part of the selection process for awards.

Purpose of Meetings: To provide advice and recommendations concerning support for research proposals submitted to the NSF for financial support.

Reason for Closing: The proposals being reviewed include information of a proprietary or confidential nature, including technical information data, such as salaries, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the proposals. These matters are exempt under 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(4) and (6) of the Government in the Sunshine Act.

Dated: October 7, 1999.

Karen J. York,

Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 99–26734 Filed 10–13–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7555–01–M

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Special Emphasis Panel in Materials Research; Notice of Meeting

In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92– 463, as amended), the National Science Foundation announces the following meeting.

This notice of meeting scheduled for October 12, 1999. The new meeting is scheduled for November 9, 1999.

Name: Special Emphasis Panel in Materials Research (1203).

Date and Time: November 9, 1999 8:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m.

Place: National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Blvd., Room 1060, Arlington, VA 22230

Type of Meeting: Closed.

Contact Person: Dr. Liselotte J. Schioler, Program Director, Ceramics Program, Division of Materials Research, Room 1065, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA 22230, Telephone: (703) 306–1836.

Purpose of Meeting: To provide advice and recommendations concerning proposals submitted to NSF for financial support.

Agenda: To review and evaluate proposals as part of the selection process to determine finalists considered for Ceramic Program awards.

Reason for Closing: The proposals being reviewed include information of a proprietary or confidential nature, including technical information, financial data, such as salaries; and personal information concerning individuals associated with the proposals. These matters are exempt under 5 U.S.C. 552b.(c)(4) and (6) of the Government in the Sunshine Act.

Dated: October 7, 1999.

Karen J. York.

Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 99–26743 Filed 10–13–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7555–01–M

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Advisory Committee for Social, Behavioral, and Economic Sciences; Notice of Meeting

In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463, as amended), the National Science Foundation announces the following meeting.

Name: Advisory Committee for Social, Behavioral, and Economic Sciences (1171). Date and Time:

November 4, 1999 8:30 am-5:30 pm. November 4, 1999 8:30 am-2:30 pm.

Place: NSF, Room 1235, 4201 Wilson Blvd., Arlington, VA 22230.

Type of Meeting: Open.

Contact Person: Dr. Kenneth M. Brown, Executive Secretary; Directorate for Social Behavioral, and Economic Sciences, NSF, Suite 905; 4201 Wilson Blvd., Arlington, VA 22230, Telephone: (703) 306–1741.

Minutes: May be obtained from the contact person listed above.

Purpose of Meeting: To provide advice and recommendations to the National Science Foundation on major goals and policies pertaining to SBE programs and activities.

Agenda: discussions on issues, role and future direction of the NSF Directorate for Social Behavioral, and Economic Sciences.

Dated: October 7, 1999.

Karen J. York,

Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 99–26741 Filed 10–13–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7555–01–M

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

Public Hearing

The National Transportation Safety Board will convene a public hearing beginning at 9 a.m., local time on Wednesday, October 20–22, 1999, at the Hilton Los Angeles Airport, 5711 West Century Boulevard, Los Angeles, California 90045 concerning *Highway Transportation Safety Aspects of the North American Free Trade Agreement.* For more information, contact Jeanmarie Poole, NTSB Office of Highway Safety at (202) 314–6448 or Lauren Peduzzi, NTSB Office of Public Affairs at (202) 314–6100.

Individuals requesting specific accommodation should contact Mrs. Carolyn Dargan on 202–314–6305 by Friday October 15, 1999.

Dated: October 8, 1999.

Rhonda Underwood,

Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 99–26847 Filed 10–13–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7533–01–M

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket No. 40-9027-MLA; ASLBP No. 99-757-01-MLA]

Cabot Performance Materials; Notice of Reconstitution

Pursuant to the authority contained in 10 CFR 2.721 and 2.1207, the Presiding Officer in the captioned 10 CFR part 2, Subpart L proceeding is hereby replaced by appointing Administrative Judge Alan S. Rosenthal as Presiding Officer in place of Administrative Judge Peter B. Bloch.

All correspondence, documents, and other material shall be filed with the Presiding Officer in accordance with 10 CFR 2.1203. The address of the new Presiding Officer is: Administrative